
• 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARINQ and '" BEFORE THE 

VARIANCE - SE/S Merritt Blvd, 650' SW of 
Old North Point Rd. and 561' S North Point Blvd. • ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(901 Merritt Blvd & 1123 Old North Point Road) 
12th Election District * FOR 
7th Council Districts 

BALTIMORE COUNTY '" 
George R. Norris, Inc., Legal OwnerslPetitioner(s) 

'" 99-512-SPHA 

• 	 * • • • • • * '" •• •'" '" 
RE: 	 PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING and BEFORE THE'" 

VARIANCE - NE/side Merritt Boulevard, 

2000' N German Hill Road * , ZONING COMMISSIONER 

(901 Merritt Boulevard) 


...12th Election District FOR 

7th Council District 


BALTIMORE COUNTY 
David N. Cook, VP Norris Ford, Legal Owners; 
David N. Cook, President, Norris Colonial. LLC '" OS-447-SPHA 

d/b/a Norris Honda, Contract PurchaserslPetitioner(s) .. . , 

• • • .­'" '" 	 '" 
ORDER ON BOARD OF APPEALS REMAND 

Case No. 05-447-SPHA comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a remand from the 

Board of Appeals for previously. filed Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing by George R. 

Norris, Inc., legal owner. and Norris Colonial, LLC, doing business as Norris Honda, contract 

purchaser, the Petitioners. The Petitioners requested variance relief for a new Honda dealership 

on the property to be located at 901 Merritt Boulevard in eastern Baltimore County. The original 

variance relief requested from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (RCZ.R.) is as 

follows: 1) from Section 4S0A.5.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z~R.) to 

allow two freestanding enterprise signs with sign face areas of 100 sq. ft. (Sign 1) and 71.5 sq. ft. 

(Sign 2) in lieu of the allowed one sign. of SO sq. ft.; 2) from Section 450A.S.g to allow a 

freestanding enterprise sign height of31 feet (Sign 1) in lieu of the. maximum allowed 25 feet; 3) 



from Section 4S0.4.3 to allow directional signage with sign face areas of 12 sq. ft. (Sign 3), 66 

sq. ft. (Sign A), and 16 sq. ft. (Signs B, C, D, E, F, and G) in lieu of the permitted 8 sq. ft.; and 4) 

from Section 4S0.4.S.a to allow a total of three wall-mounted enterprise signs (Signs 7, 8, and 9) 

on the front (west) fa9ade, in lieu of the two permitted wall-mounted enterprise signs. By way of 

the Petition for Special Hearing, Petitioners requested an amendment to the site plan approved in 

prior Case No. 99-S12-SPHA. 

Case No. 99-S12-SPHA comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a remand from the 

'Board of Appeals for previously filed Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing by George R. 

Norris, Inc., legal ownerlPetitioner. The Petitioner requested variance relief for an existing Ford 

dealership and a used car facility located at 90J Merritt Boulevard and 1123 Old North Point 

Road to accommodate three freestanding signs with a total sign face area of207.7S square feet in 

lieu 'of the one (1) sign of SO square feet and to permit a sign height of 36 feet, 4 inches in lieu of 

the maximum allowed 25 feet. By way of the Petition for Special Hearing, Petitioner also 

requested an amendment to the site plan approved in prior Case No. 97-445-A. 

Petitioners' requests for variances and special hearing relief were granted by the Zoning 

Commissioner on August 20, 1999, in Case No. 99-S12-SPHA and on June 9, 200S, in Case No. 

OS-447-SPHA. Thereafter, the cases were appealed to the Board of Appeals by the Office of 

People's Counsel. The Board had granted a request for postponement made by Petitioner in 

Case No. 99-512-SPHA, which case was, therefore, still pending before the Board. Prior to tb.e 

hearings before the Board, the Petitioners and People's Counsel agreed that the Petitioners would 

modify the request for variances in Case No. OS-447-SPHA, withdrawtheir request for variances 

in Case No. 99-512-SPHA, and People's Counsel would not continue its appeals before the 

Board in Case Nos. OS-447-SPHA and 99-512-SPHA. The Board of Appeals remanded both 

cases to this Commission for resolution. 
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The terms of the agreement are as follows: 

The Petition for Variance in Case No. OS-447-SPHA shall be amended to revise 

. the request as follows for the Merritt Boulevard property: 

a) 	 A variance for a single freestanding enterprise sign accessory to the 
Honda dealership, with an area of 64 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 50 
sq.ft.; Petitioner agrees to comply with the height limitation of25 ft. in 
BCZR 450.4.5.(g). 

b) 	 A variance for directional signagewith sign face areas of 12 square 
feet, 66 square feet and 16 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square 
feet per sign. 

c) 	 A variance for three wall-mounted enterprise Honda signs on the front 
f~ade in lieu oftwo wall-mounted enterprise signs. . 

d) 	 Petitioner agrees to withdraw the three variances for two freestanding 
signs with face areas of 100 sq. ft and 71.5 sq. ft., and for· a height for 
variance of 31 ft. 

Petitioners further agree the two existing Ford freestanding signs and any other 

existing Ford dealership signs on the· MerritrBoulevard property are nOIiconfotthing and 

subject to BCZR 450, including but not limited to the abatement provisions in BCZR 

450.8.D., and that no variances are being requested or granted for these signs. 


People's Counsel does not take a position on the variances for directional signage 
in paragraph (b) as.not being in the public interest in this case. 

People's Counsel cannot consent to the variances for the wall-mounted signs 
requested in paragraph (c) in light of the Circuit Court decision in Case No. 03-C-04­
3662, pending before the Court of Special Appeals. 

Upon further review and discussions, Petitioner's attorney and People's Counsel 
agree that the Petitions in Case No. 99-S12-SPHA shall be amended to revise the request 
as follows: 

a) 	 The Petition for VariaJice for the three freestanding signs shall be 
withdrawn; the two Ford freestanding signs are nonconforming and 
have been addressed in paragraph 6; the third freestanding sign is 
addressed in paragraph 9c below. 

b) 	 The Petitioner agrees. to promptly apply for a special exception to 
operate a used car dealership for 1123 Old North Point Road for a 
Budget Used Car dealership, under BCZR 236.4. 
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c) 	 Petitioner agrees the freestanding sign presently located on the 
aforesaid Old North Point Road property, and any other existing signs 
on this property, are nonconforming, and subject to BCZR 450, 
including but not limited to the abatement provisions in BCZR 450.8.D, 
and that no variances are being requested or granted for these signs. 

d) 	 The Petition for Special Hearing to amend Case No. 97-445-A shall be 
granted to the extent necessary to comport with the relief requested in 
this Joint Motion to Remand. 

Petitioner further agrees to amend its site plan in Case No. OS-447-SPHA in accordance 
with this Motion and to submit the same to the Zoning Commissioner. 

People's Counsel is satisfied that the revised petition and site plan in Case No. 05-447­
SPHA will be in the public's interest. 

- The most efficient way to present the revised petition for review is to present it to the 
Zoning Commissioner, who is familiar with the case, for a hearing and for an Amended Order. 

The Board remanded the cases to this Commission for further hearing, which was 

. conducted on November 23,2005. Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance and 

special hearing requests was David H.Karceski, Esquire-repr~senting the-Petitioners. David N.· 

Cook and Mitchell J. Kellman were also in attendance on behalf of Petitioners. People's 

Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, did not appear at the remand hearing in view of the outlined 

understandings. 

- The Petitioners, by way of testimony and evidence, submitted a redlined two-page 

amended site plan in Case No. 05-447-SPHA, which incorporates the terms of the agreement 

entered into by the Petitioners and People's Counsel, set forth above. This new site plan marked 

as Petitioners' Exhibit No.5 calls for the removal of the "freestanding Certified Used Cars" sign 

and specifies the amended dimensions of the freestanding "Honda New Cars" sign, as required 

by the agreement No other changes to the requested signage in Case No. 05-447-SPHA are 

necessary, pursuant to the Joint Motion to Remand. In Case No. 99-S12-SPHA, all existing 

signage, pursuant to the Joint Motion for Remand, associated with the existing Ford dealership 
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ar;td separately operated used car operation located at 901 Merritt Boulevard and 1123 Old North 

Point Road are subject to the sign abatement provisions of Section 450 of the Zoning 

Regulations. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

I find that the amended site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and . 

marked as Petitioners' Exhibit No.5 in Case No. 05-447-SPHA, incorporates the terms and 

conditions of the agreement between People's Counsel and the Petitioners as provided for in the 

Joint Motion Remand Order to the Board of Appeals, which was granted. The request for two 

freestanding signs having been withdrawn, the amended freestanding signage request before this 
I 

Commission is for a variance to allow a 64 sq. ft. sign in lieu of the pennitted SO·sq. ft. from. 

Section 4S0.4.I.5(g); 

As noted previously in this Commission's Order of June 9, 2005, I found that variance 

relief was appropriate for the reasons given (Case No. OS-447-SPHA). I determined that special 

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure supporting the variance 

request as the property is unique from a zoning standpoint. I also concluded that the Petitioners 

would' suffer hardship if the regulations were strictly enforced. Indeed, the national Honda 

campaign requires these signs. 

Finally, I decided ~at the variance can be granted within the spirit and intent of the 

regulations and there is no. adverse impact on the community for the signs. . 

Pursuant to the hearing held on the Petitions in Case Nos. 05-447-SPHA and 99-512­

. SPHA, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' 

amended Petition for Variance and Petition for Special Hearing should be GRANTED in Case 

No. OS-447-SPHA and Petitioner's Petition for Spe~ial Hearing should be granted in Case No. 

99-S12-SPHA. 
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, . 


THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, in Case No. 05-447-SPHA, by the Zoning 
14· 


Commissioner for Baltimore County this 1(, day of December, 2005, that the Petition for 

Special Hearing seeking approval of an amendment to the site plan approved in prior Case No. 

99-512-SPHA, in accordance with and as indicated on Petitioners' Exhibit 5, be and is hereby 

GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHERORDERED in Case No. 05-447-SPHA that the amended Petition for 

Variance seeking relief as follows: 1) from Section 45004.5.g of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow one freestanding en~erprise sign with a sign face area of 64 sq. 

ft. (Sign 1) in lieu of the allowed 50 sq.ft. not to exceed 25 feet in height; 2) from Section 

45004.3 to allow directional signage with sign face areas of 12 sq. ft. (Sign 3), 66 sq.ft. (Sign A), 

and 16 sq.~. (Signs, B, C, D, E, F, and G) in lieu of the maximum permitted 8 sq.ft. per si~; and 

3) from Section 45004.5.a to allow a total of three wall-mounted enterprise signs (Signs 7, 8, and 
.. 	 .~ 

9) on the front (west) fayade, in lieu of the two permitted wall mounted enterprise signs, in 

accordance with and as indicated on Petitioners' Exhibit 5, be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED in Case No. 99-512-SPHA that the Petition for Variance 

filed is hereby WITHDRAWN; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED in Case No. 99-512-SPHA that the Petition for 

Special Hearing for an amendment to the site plan approved in Case No. 97-445-A is her~by 

GRANTED. 

, III; 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

cc: 	 Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire and David H. Karceski, Esquire 
Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, Md. 21204 

Mr. David N. Cook, V.P., George R. Norris, Inc. 
901 Merritt Boulevard, Baltimore, Md. 21222 


Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire, Office of People's Counsel; Case File 
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QIouut~ ~oarb of ~ppralli of ~a1timorr QIouuty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410~887-3182 


November 23, 2005 

Carole S. Demilio Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 

Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County David H. Karceski, Esquire 

Room 48, Old Courthouse 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

VENABLE BAETJER & HOWARD LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: Iii the Matter of George R. Norris, inc. 
by David Cook, Vice President IPelUioner 

Case No. 99-512-SPHA and Case No. 05-447-SPHA 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Board's Remand Order issued this date in the subject matter . 

. Very truly yours, 

'+rJ-A,LL'!~~(!·. /3u--fl-~ 
Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: 	 David N. Cook /George R. Norris, Inc. 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM 

~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



• • 
Case No. OS-447-SPHA In the Matter of: David N. Cook, VP Norris Ford - Legal Owner; Norris Colonial LLC 

d/b/a Norris Honda -Petitioner 

SPH -To approve amendment to previously approved site plan in 99-SI2-SPHA and V AR 
relief: freestanding signs; height; face area; 3 wall-mounted signs 
(Reference: Case No. 99-S12-SPHA) 

6/09/200S -D.Z.C:s decision in which Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance were 
GRANTED. 

1I118/0S Joint Motion to Remand filed by C. Demilio on behalf of People's Counsel and R. Hoffman and David Karce~ki, Esquire on 
behalf of Petitioner; to be remanded to Zoning Commissioner for revised petition and site plan; hearing and amended order. 
Proposed Order submitted with Joint Motion. Prepared for signature. With Case No. 99-SI2-SPHA 



RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPEICAL HEARING BEFORE THE COUNTY * 
AND V ARlANCE . 

901 Merritt Blvd & 1123 Old North Point Road BOARD OF APPEALS 
* 
SE/S Merritt Blvd, 650' SW c/l Old North Point Rd 
and 561' S North Point Boulevard 	 * FOR 
12th Election & i h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): George R. Norris, Inc * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioner( s) 
* 	 99-5 12-SPHA 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * * * * 

RE: 	 PUTITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE COUNTY * 
AND V ARlANCE 
901 Merritt Boulevard; NE/side Merritt * BOARD OF APPEALS 

" Boulevard, 2000' N German Hill Road 
lih Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 	 FOR* 
Legal Owner(s): David N. Cook, VP Norris Ford 
Contract Purchaser(s): David N. Cook, President * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Norris Colonial, LLC d/b/a Norris Honda 

Petitioner(s) * 05-447-SPHA 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * 

JOINT MOTION TO REMAND 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County and Petitioners, by theif attorneys Robert A 

. 	 . 
Hoffman and David H. Karceski and Venable, LLP, move to remand this case to"the' Zoning 

Commissioner, and state as follows: 

1. 	 People's Counsel appealed the June 9, 2005 approval of the sign variances in 
Case OS-447-SPHA The sign request is in conjunction with a prdPosed new car 
Honda dealership, and a proposed special exception for an existing used car 
dealership, in addition to the existing Ford new car dealership 

2. 	 There is pending before the County Board of Appeals Case 99-5 12-SPHA for sign 
variances for the same site. At that time, a new car Ford dealership was operating 
at the site; Petitioner sought a postponement in order to seek rezoning to Business 
Roadside (B.R.) for 1123 Old North Point Road, which was granted in the 
Comprehensive Zoning Map Process in 2000 as Issue # 7-039.' 

3. The parties desire to address both pending cases in tbis remitIEaWEIID 

~
. .. . 	 NOV 18 2005 

BALTIMORE· COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 



4. 	 The site consists of two separate parcels, 901 Merritt Boulevard which is split 
zoned BLlBM, on which the new car Ford and Honda dealerships will operate, 
and 1123 Old North Point Road, zoned BR, on which a Budget Used Car 
dealership operates and for which a special exception will be requested. 

5. 	 Upon further review and discussions, Petitioners' attorney and People's Counsel 
agree that the Petition for Vari~nce in Case 05-447 SPHA shall be amended to 
revise the request as follows for the Merritt Boulevard property: 

(a) A variance for a single freestanding enterprise sign accessory to the 
Honda dealership, with an area of 64 sq. ft in lieu of the permitted 50 
sq. ft.; Petitioner agrees to comply with the height limitation of 25 ft. 
in BCZR 450.4.5.(g). . 

(b) A variance for directional signage with sign face areas 	of 12 square 
feet, 66 square feet and 16 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square 
feet per sign." . 

(c) A variance for three wall-mounted ent~rprise Honda signs on the front 
favade in lieu oftwo wall-mounted enterprisfj signs. 

(d) Petitioner agrees to withdraw the three variances for two freestanding 
signs with face areas of 100 sq. ft. and 71.5 sq.ft, and for a height for 
variance of 31 ft. 

6. 	 Petitioner agrees the two existing Ford freestanding signs and any other existing 
signs on the Merritt Boulevard property are nonconforming and subject to BCZR 
450, including but not limited to the abatement provisions in BCZR 450.8. D., and 
that no variances are being requested or granted for these signs. 

7. 	 People's Counsel does not take a position on the variances for directional signage 
in paragraph 5 (b) as not being in the public interest in this case .. 

8. 	 People's Counsel cannot consent to the· variances for the wall-mounted signs 
requested in paragraph 5 (c) in light of the Circuit Court decision in Case 03-C:.: 
04-3662, attached hereto, pending before the Court of Special Appeals. 

9. 	 Upon further review and discussions, Petitioners' attorney and People's Counsel 
agree that the Petitions in Case 99-512 SPHAshall be amended to revise the 
request as follows: 

(a) The Petition for Variance for the three freestanding signs shall be withdrawn; 
the two Ford freestanding signs are nonconfOlming and have been addressed 
in paragraph 6; the third freestanding sign is addressed in paragraph 9c below. 

(b) The Petitioner agrees to promptly apply for a special exception to operate a 
used car dealership for 1123 Old North Point Road for a Budget Used Car 
dealership, under BCZR 236.4. 
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(c) Petitioner agrees the freestanding sign presently located on the aforesaid Old 
North Point Road property, and any other existing signs on this property, are 
nonconfonning, and subject to BCZR 450, including but not limited to the 
abatement provisions in BCZR 450.8. D., and that no variances are being 
requested or granted for these signs. 

(d) The Petition for Special Hearing to amend Case 97-445-A shall be granted to 
the extent necessary to comport with the relief requested in this Joint Motion 
to Remand. 

10. 	 Petitioner agrees to amend its site plan in accordance with this Motion and to 
submit the same to the Zoning Commissioner if the Joint Order to Remand is 
approved by the CBA. 

11. 	 People's Counsel is satisfied that the revised petition and site plan will be in the 
public interest. 

12. 	 The most efficient way to present the revised petition for review is to present it to 
the Zoning Commissioner, who is familiar with the case, for a hearing and for an 
Amended Order. 

WHEREFORE, People's Counsel and Petitioner request that the case be remanded to the 

Zoning Commissioner for further proceedings consistent with this Motion. 

: • t4~~2/~
Peter Max Zimmennan, Esquire 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Da . H. Karceski, Esquire 
Venable, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
Attorney for Petitioners 

County 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 47 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-887-2188 

t.~--I- A. Mil-.. /-"t..
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 

Carole S. De io, Esquire· 
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore 
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taltimore County, Marylan. 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


. Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

Kathleen Bianco, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals 
of Baltimore County 

Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

, November 18, 2005 

~i~~!!EIID 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Re: 	 In the Matter of: George R. Norris, Inc by David Cook, 
Vice President, Petitioner 
Case Nos.: 99-512-SPHA & 05-447-SPHA 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Enclosed please find a Joint Motion to Remand for filing with regard the above­
referenced case, along with a proposed order. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

County 

CSD\rmw 
Enclosures 

cc: 	 David Karceski, Esquire 

Sincerely, . 

{2~9j·?..6. 
Carole S. De~-
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore 



From: "Karceski, David H." <DKarceski@Venable.com> 

To: "People's Counsel" <peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us> 

Date: 10/26/2005 10:22 AM 

Subject: RE: Revision to 99-512-SPHA & 05-447-SPHA 


Carole"1 did not receive the attachment. Would you please send again? 

Thanks 


-----Original Message----­
From: People's Counsel [mailto:peoplescounsel@co.ba.md,us] 

Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2005 2:39 PM 

To: Karceski, David H. 

Subject: Revision to 99-512-SPHA &05-447-SPHA 


David, 

I added one change. See number 8 of the Joint Motion to Remand. 
If you have any questions, please call. 

Carole Demilio 

*************************************************************************~******* 

U.S. Treasury Circular 230 Notice: Any tax advice contained in this communication (including any 
attachments) was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (a) avoiding 
penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or by any other applicable tax authority; 
or(b) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matter addressed herein. 
We provide this disclosure on all outbound e-mails to assure compliance with new standards of 
professional'practice, pursuant to which certain tax advice must satiSfy requirements as to form and 
substance. 
*********************************************************************************** 

*********************************************************************************** 

This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If you believe you 
have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply transmission and delete the 
message without copying or disclosing it. 
*********************************************************************************** 

mailto:mailto:peoplescounsel@co.ba.md,us
mailto:peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us
mailto:DKarceski@Venable.com


Return-path: <DKarceski@venable.com> 
Received: from smtpgw.co.ba.md.us 


([10.254.254.131 ]) 

by inet-9w.co.ba.md.us; Wed, 26 Oct 2005 10:21 :35 -0400 


Received, from bamim01.vENABLE.COM (unverified [208.200.215.66]) by smtpgw.co.ba.md.us 
(Vircom SMTPRS 4.0.346.0) with ESMTP id <B0011280006@sr'ntpgw.co.ba.md.us> for 

<peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us>; . 
Wed, 26 Oct 200510:21:35 -0400 
Received: from vbsmt.venable.com (unverified) by bamim01.vENABLE.COM 


(Content Technologies SMTPRS 4.3.12) with ESMTP id 

<T7 438de4841 dOc8d7 42a7 4@bamim01.VENABLE.COM> for 

<peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us>; Wed, 26 Oct 2005 10:24:57 -0400 


Received: from VMAILN02.venable.com ([172.29.100.63]) by vbsmt.venable.com 
with Microsoft SMTPSVC (6.0.3790.1830); Wed, 26 Oct 200510:21:34 -0400 

X-MimeOLE: Produced By Microsoft Exchange V6.5.7226.0 
Content-class: urn:content-classes:message 

. MIME-Version: 1.0 
Content-Type: multipart/alternative; . 

boundary="----_ = _NextParC001_01 C5DA38.9101241 0" 
Subject: RE: Revision to 99-512-SPHA & 05-447-SPHA 
Date: Wed, 26 Oct 200510:21 :33 -0400 
Message-ID: <9FCF3FCOB78BF94BBCOF7CB8BBE8B 1 FA 1140D4@VMAILN02.venable.com> 
X-MS-Has-Attach: . . 
X-MS-TNEF-Correlator: 
Thread-Topic: Revision to 99-512-SPHA & 05-447-SPHA 
Thread-I ndex: AcXZk4H IK 1 sK6NuYfGuqbWBkQtKamwApP9bw 
From: "Karceski, David H:' <DKarceski@Venable.com> 
To: "People's Counsel" <peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us> 
Return-Path: DKarceski@Venable.com 
X-OriginaIArrivaITime: 26 Oct 200514:21 :34.0153 (UTC) 

FILETIME=[9159C390:01 C5DA38] 

This is a multi-part message in MIME format. 

------ = NextPart 001 01C5DA38.91012410. 

Content-Type: texUplain; charset="us-ascii" 

Content-Transfer-Encoding: quoted-printable 


Carole, I did not receive the attachment. Would you please send again? 

Thanks ' 


-----Original Message----­
From: People's Counsel [mailto:peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us] 

Sent: Tuesday, October 25. 2005 2:39 PM 

To: Karceski, David H. 

Subject: Revision to 99-512-SPHA & 05-447-SPHA 


David, 

I added one change. See number 8 of the Joint Motion to Remand. 

If yciu have any questions, please call. 


Carole Demilio 
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http:inet-9w.co.ba.md.us
http:smtpgw.co.ba.md.us
mailto:DKarceski@venable.com


Carole, I did not receive the attachment. Would you please send again? Thanks -----Original 
Message----­
From: People's Counsel [mailto:peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2005 2:39 PM 
To: Karceski, David H. 
Subject: Revision to 99-512-SPHA & 05-447-SPHA 

David, I added one change. See number 8 of the Joint Motion to Remand. If you have any 
questions, please call. Carole Demilio 

****************************************************************************** 
*** 
U.S. Treasury Circular 230 Notice: Any tax advice contained in this communication (including 
any attachments) was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of 
(a) avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or by any other 
applicable tax authority; or (b) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax­
related matter addressed herein. We provide this disclosure on all outbound e-mails to assure 
compliance with new standards of professional practice, pursuant to which certain tax advice 
must satisfy requirements as to form and substance. 
****************************************************************************** 
***** 
****************************************************************************** 
***** 
This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If you 
believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply transmission 
and delete the message without copying or disclosing it. 
****************************************************************************** 
***** 

mailto:mailto:peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us


•••**********.*.*******************************.*********•••*********.***** 
****** 
U.S. Treasury Circular 230 Notice: Any tax advice contained in this commun 
ication (including any attachments) was not intended or written to. be used, 
and cannot be used, for the purpose of (a) avoiding penalties that may be 

imposed under the Internal Revenue Code or by any other applicable tax auth 
ority; or (b) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax 
-related matter addressed herein. We provide this disclosure on alloutbou 
nd e-mails to assure compliance with new standards of professional practice 
. pursuant to which certain tax advice must satisfy requirements as to form 
and substance. , 
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged in 
formation. If you believe you have received this message in error, please 
notify the sender by reply transmission and delete the message without copy 
ing or disclosing it. 
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******.* 
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Content-Type: text/html; charset="us-ascii" 

Content-Transfer-Encoding: quoted-printable 


<!DOCTYPE HTML PUBLIC "-11W3CI/DTD HTML 4.0 Transitional/lEN"> 

<HTML><HEAD><TITLE>Message</TITLE> 

<META http-equiv=Content-Type content="textlhtml; charset=us-ascii"> 

<META content="MSHTML 6.00.2900.2769" name=GENERATOR></HEAD> 

<BODY style="MARGIN-TOP: 2px; FONT: 12pt Times New Roman; MARGIN-LEFT: 2p 

xu> 
<DIV><SPAN class=955062114-26102005>Carole, I did not receive the, 
attachment.&nbsp; Would you please send again?&nbsp; Thanks</SPAN></DIV> 
<BLOCKQUOTE dir=ltr style="MARGIN-RIGHT: Opx"> 
<DlV></DIV> 
<DIV class=OutiookMessageHeader lang=en-us dir=ltr align=left><FO 

NT 
face=Tahoma size=2>-----Original Message-----<BR><B>From:</B> People' 

s Counsel 
[mailto:peoplescounsel@co.ba.md.us] <BR><B>Sent:</B> Tuesday, October 25, 

2005 
2:39 PM<BR><B>To:</B> Karceski, David H.<BR><B>Subject:</B> Revision to 
99-512-SPHA &amp; 05-447-SPHA<BR><BR></FONT></DIV> 


<DIV>David, </DIV> 

<DIV>&nbsp;</DIV> 

<DIV>I added one change. See number 8 of the Joint Motion to Remand. If y 


ou 
have any questions, please call. </DIV> 

<DIV>&nbsp;</DIV> 

<DIV>Carole Demilio</DIV></BLOCKQUOTE><FONT SIZE=3><BR> 


<BR> 
.****.** •• *******•••**••*******••••****•••••••••••••••***.****••••••••••••• 
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IN TI·i'E MATTER OF . * 

HIGH FALCON REALTY 

CORPORATION. GOouoOnOnnnl* 

FOR A VARlANCE ON PROPERTY 


. LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST * . 
L..

CORNER OF REISTERSTOWN AND 

HIGH FALCON ROADS * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

(11317 REISTERSTOWN ROAD) 


CASE NO.03-C-02-5291 * 

* * '. * *. * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER ­

This matter is before the Court on High Falcon Realty Corporation's (High Falcon) petition 
, 

for judicial review ofthe decision or-the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County (CBA) 
. . 

denying a variance from §450A.5 (g) of the BaltimOFe County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) for 


property located at 11317 Reisterstown Road l
" 


On June 29,2000, High FaIeon Realty filed a petition for a variance from §450A.5(g) of the 

BCZR, seeking permission to erect a 25 foot high double-faced illuminated free-standing 

commercial identification sign with an area of 96.9 square feet per side in lieu of the maximum 50 

. square feet permitted by §450A.5(g). On September 8,2000, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County granted Petitioner's request for variance from §450A.5(g) of the BCZR. 

Subsequent to the Cornrriissioner's decision, Petitioner erected its sign. On September 29,2000, 

The People's Counsel for Baltimore County appealed the Deputy Zoning Commissioner's decision 

to grant the variance. A de novo hearing was held on October 10, 200 I, and a public deliberation 

was held on November 16, 2001. On April 18, 2002, the CBA i~sued its decision denying 

Petitioner's request for variance. For the reasons set out below the Court affirms the CBA's 

decision. 

I High Falcon, a corporation owned and operated Leonard Stoler, holds title to 11317 Reisterstown Road. 
c:­ ....'" , .; 

jE'l( H It)/ f -:­
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APPEAL 

Petition for Special Hearing & Variance 

901 Merritt Boulevard 


12th Election District - 7'h Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: George R. Norris. Inc. 


Contract Purchaser: Norris Colonial, LLC 


Case No.: 05-447-SPIiA 

Petition for Special Hearing & Variance (March 11, 2005) 

Zoning Des'cription of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (March 18,2005) 

Certification of Pu~lication (The Jeffersonian - April 5, 2005) 

Certificate of Posting (April 4, 2005) by SSG Robert Black 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (March 28, 2005) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet - None 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioners' Exhibit 
1. 	 (A) Site Plan 

(B) Site Plan 
2. 	 (A) 200' Scale Map 

(B) Aerial Overlay Denotes Zone Lines 
(C) Aerial 

3. Economic Development Letter - David Iannucci 
4. 	 (A) Landscape Plan 

(B) Photograph 
(C) Photograph 
(D) Photograph of 695 Interchange -:- Ingress & Egress 
(E) Photo of Honda Site & BGE 40' Easement 

Protestants' Exhibits - None 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) - None 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's/Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED - June 9, 2005) 

Notice of Appeal received on June 16, 2005 from People's Counsel of Baltimore County 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
Robert Hoffman, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 
David N. Cook, 901 Merritt Blvd., Baltimore 21222 

date'sent July 20, 2005, kIm 



Department of Permits ~, 

Development Management 
 Baltimore County• 

James T Smith. Jr., Coullty Executive Director's Office 
Timo/hy M. Kotroco, Director County Office Building. 


III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 


July 19, 2005 

Robert A, Hoffman, Esquire 

David H,Karceski, Esquire 

Venable, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue' 

Towson, MD 21204 


Dear Messrs. Hoffman & Karceski: 

RE: Case: 05-447 -SPHA; 901 Merritt Boulevard 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on June 16, 2005 by People's Counsel of Baltimore County. All materials 
relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals
(Board), '. '." . r 

. If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180. . . 

•.1 I 

(,0/'" 0 t:.L> . 


Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
David N. Cook, George R. Norris, Inc., 901 Merritt Blvd., Baltimore 21222 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Pnnted on ReCycled Paper 

( 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 


TO: JOHN OLSZEWSKI, SR., DISTRICT COUNCILMAN 

FROM: . PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN, PEOPLE'S COUNSEL f 10 
SUBJECT: GEORGE NORRIS, INC, OWNERS & NORRIS COLONIAL LLC, LESSEES 

CASE NO 05-447-SPHA 

DATE: JUNE 16,2005 

For your information, our office has found it necessary to file an appeal of the 
enclosed Zoning Commissioner's decision to approve sign variances for the new Honda 
dealership on Merritt Boulevard. 

We are sympathetic to the interest in business development in the area. Nevertheless, 
the signs proposed far exceed the allowed limits (in number, size and height). This office has 
consistently challenged excessive signs proposed by'car dealerships. Enclosed are Ci1:'cuitCourt 
decisions concerning the Hyundai dealership on Reisterstown Road and the Honda dealership on 
Harford Road/East Avenue. The Honda case was recently the subject of argument in the Court of 
Special Appeals. We recently challenged an excessive free-standing sign proposed for the Lexus 
dealership on York Road in Towson, after which the proposal was withdrawn. Currently, there is 
another case pending with Schaefer & Strohminger on Belair Road. In addition, other car dealers 
have agreed to substantially modify their sign proposals after we filed an appeal from the Zoning 
Commissioner's decision .. 

It appears that many car dealerships want very large signs which exceed the 
legislative allowance. Nevertheless, they can function successfully within the statutory 
framework. It is simply not that difficult to find these dealerships. The larger signs function as 
advertisements, and they are in general not in accord with the letter and spirit of the sign law. ­

The proposal here substantially exceeds the sign law limits, with greater deviations 
than those challenged and denied in other cases. This office is familiar with the Merritt 
Boulevard location. There isno justification for the variances here. We are confident that Honda 
can and will be successful while abiding with the sign law. 

If you have any questions or need any further information, please call me. 

PMZlrmw 

Enclosure 



• • 
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING ,* BEFORE THE 

AND VARIANCE 
NElS Merritt Boulevard * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
2000' N of German Hill Road 
(901 Merritt Boulevard) 
1i h Election District 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

7th Council District * Case No. OS-447-SPHA 

George R. Norris,tlnc., Legal Owner * 
Norris Colonial LLC, Contract Purchaser 

Petitioners * 

* * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, George R. Norris, Inc., 

doing business as Norris Ford, and the Contract Lessee, Norris Colonial LLC, doing business as 

. Norris Honda. The Petitioners request a special hearing 'to approve an amendment to the site 

plan approved in prior Case No. 99-512-SPHA and variance relief as follows: 1) From Section 

.4S0.4.5.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow two freestanding 

enterprise signs with sign face areas of 100 sq.ft. (Sign 1) and 71.5 sq.ft. (Sign 2) in lieu of the 

allowed one sign of 50 sq.ft.; 2) from Section 450.4.5.g to allow a freestanding enterprise sign 

height of 31 feet (Sign 1) in lieu of the maximum allowed 25 feet; 3) from Section 450.4.3 to 
I 

allow directional signage with sign face areas of 12 sq.ft. (Sign 3), 66 sq. ft. (Sign A), and 16 

sq.ft. (Signs B, C, D, E, F, and G) in lieu of the permitted 8 sq.ft.; and 4) from Section 4S0.4.S.a 

to allow a total of three wall-mounted enterprise signs (Signs 7, 8, and 9) on the front (west) 

fayade, in lieu of the t,:"o permitted wall mounted enterprise signs. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the redlined site plan and the schematic sign 

elevation drawings accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits lA and lB. 



• • 
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief were David 

Norris Cook on behalf of Petitioners and Mitchell Kellman, land planner and zoning specialist 

with Daft McCune Walker, Inc., who supervised preparation of the site plan filed in the case. 

David H. Karceski, Esquire, with Venable,LLP, entered his appearance as attorney for 

Petitioners. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property, which is comprised of 

approximately 11.57 acres, split zoned BL, BM and BR, is an irregular-shaped parcel located on 

the east side of Merritt Boulevard, a major commercial corridor in the Dundalk area of Baltimore 

County. The site is south of and in close proximity to the Baltimore Beltway (I-695) and it 

should be mentioned, is without access from the outer loop of 1-695 onto Merritt Boulevard. A 

review of Petitioner's Exhibit lA indicates that the property is bifurcated by a 45'-wide 

Baltimore Gas & Electric easement area and 160'-wide transmission line right-of-way. 

Additionally, the landscape/topographic site plan for the property approved by Baltimore County 

and photographs of the subject site and Merritt Boulevard, accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibit Nos. 4A, 4B, and 4C, show that the site is not level but, rather, located on the downslope 

of a natural swale. As a result, that section of the property adjacent to Merritt Boulevard is 

subject to a steep change in grade and significant curvature around the site. 

Presently, the Petitioners operate a Ford new and used car dealership on a portion of the 

site that fronts on Merritt Boulevard. The instant Petition for Variance relates to signage for a 

e ;rroposed Honda new car dealership and us~d car business the Petitioners intend to relocate to 

S r!altimore County from Perryville, Maryland. By way of the Petition for Special Hearing filed in 
lIt r 

« :the case, Petitioners request approval to relocate an existing Ford dealership sign closer to the 
$ 

'use area" for that dealership'S building and vehicular entrance. 

2 



• • 
Mr. Karceski explained and presented evidence detailing the improvements Petitioners 

intend to make in order to accommodate relocation of the dealership to the subject site. 

Specifically, an approximately 41,040 sq.ft. Honda dealership building will be constructed on the 

southern portion of the property, west of the transmission lines. The dealership building will 

include a new car showroom, parts and service departments, a delivery center station for 

customer pick-up of purchased vehicles, and certain vehicle servicing facilities. Areas for 

display of new and used cars and customer parking areas will be located in front of and on the 

south side of the dealership building. An existing entrance on Merritt Boulevard will serve as 

access to the site. All of these improvements are shown on the site plan. 

David Cook testified that the signage' proposed to accommodate the dealership is 

consistent with the signage typically associated with other Honda dealerships located in 

Baltimore County. It is, however, important to note that this particular dealership requires less 

signage than such dealerships, as there is no body shop associated with it, and, therefore, no 

signage is necessary to accommodate that use. Specifically, the three wall-mounted enterprise 

signs will display the "HONDA" car brand and the Honda "H" symbol on the front fayade of the 

building as well as indicate the dealership name. Directional signage will aid in the control of 

on-site traffic and assist customers in locating various vehicle services throughout the property. 

Two free-standing enterprise signs are also proposed. Mr. Cook testified that Honda does not 

offer its dealerships a combination new and used car free-standing sign. For that reason, 

Petitioners' Petition for Variance requests two free-standing enterprise signs, one for its new car 

dealership and one for its certified used car business. Such a request is not uncommon in the 

. industry, and, in fact, a dealership located opposite the subject property on Merritt Boulevard is 

improved with two such free-standing signs, one for new and one for used cars. 

3 




• • 
There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by any 

County reviewing agency. David Iannucci, Director of the Department of Economic 

Development, submitted on April 18,2005, a memorandum tO,Timothy M. Kotroco, Director of 

the Department of Permits and Development Management, which was accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibit No.3. The letter indicates Economic Development's support for the 

Petitioners'requests. Again, no County reviewing agency objected to the requested relief. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that the 

signage, as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1B, is appropriate in the locations proposed. Thus, I 

am persuaded to grant the special hearing and variance relief., I find that circumstances exist that 

support a grant of the variance and that there will be no detriment to the health, safety or general 

welfare of the surrounding local. Specifically, I find the 11.57 + acre parcel is unique by virtue of 

its irregular shape and topographic features. These unique features of the site, along with an 

adjacent, off-site commercial building located at 1099 Merritt Boulevard, severely limit sight 

lines into the property for oncoming motorists traveling on Merritt Boulevard. Additionally, the 

power transmission lines that bifurcate the pr<?perty and its close proximity to 1-695, without an 

outer loop exit onto Merritt Boulevard, contribute to motorists' difficulty in locating the site. 

Thus, I find that strict compliance would result in a practical difficulty and unreasonable 

hardship upon Petitioners and potential customers in locating the property and the various 

services provided. Again, the signage proposed is reasonable given the nature and number of 

, customer services provided on site. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

~day of June 2005, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of an amendment 

4 
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to the site plan approved in prior Case No. 99-512-SPHA, in accordance with and as indicated on 

Petitioners' Exhibit lA, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief as follows: 1) 

From Section 450.4.5.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (RC.Z.R.) to allow two 

freestanding enterprise signs with sign face areas of 100 sq.ft. (Sign 1) and 71.5 sq.ft. (Sign 2) in 
-\ 

lieu of the allowed one sign of 50 sq.ft.; 2) from Section 450.4.5.g to allow a freestanding 

enterprise sign height of 31 feet (Sign 1) in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 25 feet; 3) 

from Section 450.4.3 to' allow directional signage with sign face areas of 12 sq.ft. (Sign 3), 66 

sq.ft. (Sign A), and 16 sq.ft. (Signs B, C, D, E, F, and G) in lieu of the maximum permitted 8 

sq.ft.; and 4) from Section 450.4.5.a to allow a total of three wall-mounted enterprise signs 

(Signs 7, 8, and 9) on the front (west) fayade, in lieu of the two permitted wall mounted 

enterprise signs, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction: 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building/sign permits and be granted 
same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made 
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal 
period' from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this 
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

. . 

5 




• 	 Baltimore CountyZoning Commission.er • 
James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive Suite 405, County Courts Building 

William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue 

Towson. Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3868· Fax: 410-887-3468 


June 9, 2005 

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 

David H. Karceski, Esquire 

Venable, LLP 

210 Allegheny Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


RE: 	 PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE 
NElS Merritt Boulevard, 200' N of the cll German Hill Road 
(901 Merritt Boulevard) 
12th Election District - t h Council District 
George R. Norris, Inc., Owners; Norris Colonial LLC, Lessees - Petitioners 
Case No. 05-447-SPHA 

Dear Messrs. Hoffman & Karceski: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached 
Order. 

In the event any party fmds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

',..P"'r1.J.LJ~~::':::;~'~J.',,"'-' ,III 
~ 

WJW:bjs 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

cc: Mr. David N. Cook, VltP., George R Norris, Inc. 
901 Merritt Boulev d, Baltimore, Md. 21222 

People's Ce>unsel; CJ e File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

. ! ' 
Printed on Recycled Paper \ : 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
http:Commission.er


'''.";\,,;•.,, 	 • 
....,..........""'<"'",,·r¢ti~ioJ1Jor Special Hearing 


to the ,Zoning Commissioner of BaItimore County 

rorthe property located at 901 Merritt Boulevard 
.. 	 which is presently zoned .-.::::B.:::,LJ...1...l:B~M~_____.. '''" 

':."'':;''';,.,... , " 

This Petition shalf be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
Howner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Speciar Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County. to determin~ Ylhetht:!~ or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Anamendment to the sit~ plan approved 
'.in Case No. 99-512-SPHA. 

N. 

, 	Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, orwe, agree to pay expenses of above SpeCIal Hearing, advertising, posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 

IfWe do solemnly dedare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury. that l!we are the legal,owner(s) of the property which 
IS the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchas,erlLessee: 	 LegaIOwner(sJ:, 

Norris Honda 
Cook, President 

SIgnature 

901 Merritt Boulevard (410) 285-0200 David N. Cook, Vice-President 
Address 	 Telephone No. Name· Type or Print 

Baltimore, Maryland 21222 

City State Zip Code Signature 


901 Merritt Boulevard (410) 285-0200ANomer For petlUoner: 
Address 	 Telephone No.,' 

Robert A.: Hoffmari/Davld H. Karceski 	 Baltimore, Maryland ' 21222 
City 	 State Zip Code 

, 	Namer~rim,L 1::~IJ/'" Representative to be Contacted: 
SignatlJ!; 	 v 
Venable LLP Robert A. Hoffman 


Company Name 


210 Allegheny Ayenue (410)494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200 
. Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No, 

Towson, Maryland 21204 	 Towson, Maryland 21204 
City 	 State ZiP Code City State~pCode 

,OFFICE USE ONLY 

EST.tMATED LENGTH'OF HEARING ____ 

Case No. (J5 -Y:l7 -SPHB UNAVAILABLE FOR·HEARING .,______ 

Reviewed By D~. D~te 2>1 i"05 ,.,. 
~91l519r I 



--

\';';. 

. ~,; '.;;. ... ~, ;..,~.~~'. . 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part he.r.eof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

- --------•... --.--~-- -~----.,....--.. 
-._-. .....,..--.- --.-------,.-~-.-,-.------- 7'-~77;_~·-·--:---··-.. . 

SEE ATTACHED 

of the Zoning Regulation's of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship ~r pr~ctical difficul~) 

-."':" " 
~ , ;:';',"";:.', ,-- ­

To be determined at hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee;, Legal Owner(s.}: 

Norris COlonia~d/b/a Norris Honda 

Cook, President 


Signature 

901 Merritt Boulevard (410) 285-0200 David N. Cook. Vjce President 
Address Telephone No. Name· Type or Print 

Baltimore, Maryland 21222 
City State Zip Code Signature 

. Attorney For Petitioner: 901 Merritt Boulevard (410) 285-0200 
Address Telephone No. 

Robert A.. Hoffman/David H. Karceski Baltimore, Maryland 21222 
City Slate Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature . . . . 

Venable LLP Robert A. Hoffman 
Company Name 

210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204 
City Slate Zip Code City Slate Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING .; 
Reviewed· Byb.:r ~ Date D2)4jtE 

~911S19t 

I 

~-~ .. _---_._---_.._,.__.,.- .-- ­
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Petition for Variance 

901 Merritt Boulevard 

1. Variance from Section 450.4.5.g of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations ("BCZR") to allow two free-standing enterprise signs with sign face areas of 
100 square feet (Sign No.1) and 71.5 square feet (Sign No.2) in lieu of the one permitted 
50 square foot free-standing enterprise sign. 

2. Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.5 to allow a free-standing enterprise 
sign height of 31 feet in lieu of the permitted 25 feet (Sign No.1). 

3. Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.3 to allow directional signage with 
sign face areas of 12 square feet (Sign No.3), 66 square feet (Sign A), and 16 square feet 
(Signs B, C, D, E, F, G) in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet. 

4. Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.5.a to allow a total of three wall-
mounted enterprise signs (Sign Nos. 7, 8,9) on the front (west) fayade in lieu of the two 
permitted wall-mounted enterprise signs. 

TOIDOCSI/DHK01/#202370 vI 

OS-Lf41 - Sp 1-/4 
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DM. 


200 East PennsylvaniaAvenue 

. Towson, Maryland 21286 

http://www.dmw.com 

410 2963333 

Fax 410 296.4105 

A .Team ofLand Planner;, 

L:'ndscape Ar~hitects, 

. GblfCou'rse Architects, 

Engineers, Surveyors 6­

. Environmental-Professionals 

Description 


To Accompany Zoning Petition 


For Variance and Special Hearing 


George R. Norris, Inc,' 


Baltimore'County, Maryland 


Beginning for the same at a point being approximately 2,000 feet 
, -., . - . . ," , 

northeasterly from the pOInt formed by the intersection of the centerline 6f Merritt 
.' ' . I • 

Bouleyardwith the centerline of German Hill.Road; said point being the beginning 

, of the first line as de~cribed in a· deed from Leo J. Chassa~e an<,i M~y RChassagne, 

his wife, to George R Norris, Inc., and recorded among theLand Records of .. ,' 

. BaltimoieCounty, Maryland, in Liber'4374, Folio 202, said point also being ort the 

. eastiight-of.:way line of Merritt Boulevard as laid out on~altimore County Bureau 

ofLand. Acquisition drawingHRWN9. 55-014-4,':theI}ce leCivingsaidright-<?f-way 


and binding on and runningwith all ofthefouith through first lines· ofsaid de'ed, 

• l. ' •• 

, '.,' 

reversely thereof, referr~g all courses cif this description to the Grid Meridia~ . 

established in the Baltimore County MetropolitanDistrict, the Jour following 
• '," " ,'. I "" '". ' 

courses and distances: (I) South 73 degrees 22 miriutes40 seconds East 525.43 feet, . 

.. - . 

thence (2) North 14 degrees 53 minutes 38 seconds West 1075.25 feet to a point at the. 

end of said second line of the afor~mentioned deed, said point being on the 

southeast side of a 30-foot-road, thence binding on the southeast side of said road, 

thence (3) South 39 degrees 04 minutes 20 seconds West 210.29 feetto the east right­

'of-way line of said Merritt Boulevard; and thence binding on and running with said 

east right-of-way line of Merritt Boulevard, (4) Southwesterly by a line curving to 
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the left, having a radius of 1849.86, for a distance of 736.56 feet (the arc of said curve 

being subtended by a chord bearing South 07 degrees 23 minutes 49 seconds West 

731.70 feet) to the point of beginning; containing 6.865 acres of land, more or less, as 

now surveyed by Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., in January 2005. 

Being and comprising of all of that land as described ina deed from Leo J. 

Chassagne and May R. Chassagne, his wife, to George R. Norris, Inc., and recorded· 

. among the Land Records of Baitirn~re County~ Maryland, in Liber 4374, Foiio 202. 

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES 

ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE. 

March 11, 2005 

Project No. 00100.B (L00100:B) 
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AUTO PROPERTIES LLC * lNTHE 

CIRCUIT COURT 

FOR 

BALTTh10RE 

IN THE MATTER OF AUTO PROPER- * COUNTY 

TIES LLC FOR SIGN VARIANCES 

ATEAST.AVENUEANDHAR- * CASE NO. 


. FORD ROAD, ON APPEAL FROM 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF * 3-C-04-003662 AE 


. APPEALS FOR BALTTh10RE 

COUNTY * 


* * * * * * * * * * * 


OPIN10N AND ORDER OF COURT 

Petitioner is the owner of a property comprising some 4.162 acres, located 

the northeast comer of Harford Road and 1-695 Exit 3IB, on which is a Honda 

motor vehicle dealership trading as Heritage Honda. Vehicular access to the . 

dealership is not available directly·from Harford Road due to the parcel's proximity 

to the exit ramp of1-695; motorists must tunl easterly into East Avenue from 

Harford Road to approach the dealership at 3001 East Avenue. Having relQcated 
. ­

the fonner Griffith Honda from York Road in Towson to the new site, Petitioner 

. filed on April 25, 2002 a Petition for Variance with the Zoning Commissioner of. 

Baltimore COlJ.nty, requesting the following variances: 

1. "[T]o permit a double-faced illuminated freestanding enterprise 
. sign with a height of 30 feet in lieu of the maximum height of 25 feet, 

and to permit ail area/face of 100 square feet in lieu of the maximum 
are~face of 50 square feet (Total area for both faces is200square 
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feet);" . 

2. 	 "and to pennit frontage on a highway without pedestrian or 
vehicular access;" 

3. 	 ."and ... to permit the continued use of three (3)'existing 
illuminated wall-mounted enterprise signs (accessory to a new 
vehicle dealership), in lieu of the maximum 0 signs penni ted. " 
(sic) 

The purpose of the second request is not clear to the Court, nor is it clear that 

it is the proper subject of a variance request, but it seems likely to be based upon the 

language contained in the table of sign regulations in Section 450 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") pertaining to free-standing signs in the B .M. 

and other zones, permitting such signs of 100 square feet "if the premises has more 

than 300 feet offrontage". "Frontage" is defined in Section 450.3 as follows: "A 

lot line of a premises which is co-terminous with a right-of-way line of a highway to 

which the premises has or would be allowed pedestrian or vehicular access." This 

request appears not to have been pursued before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

and was not mentioned by him in his ruling, in which he granted the other requested 

vanances. 

On December 2,2003, a hearing w:as conducted by the County Board of 

Appeals ("CBA"), and on March 8, 2004, after public deliberations were held on 

January 27; the CBA entered an Opinion unanimously denying all of the requests, 
.' 

giving rise to the Petitioner's application for Judicial Review. Counsel appeared in 

this Court on August n, 2004 to argue the matter. 

SCOPE OF REVIEW 

The scope ofjudicial review is narrow. The Court must af[lTillthe decision of 
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the administrative agency where it is fairly debatable with respect to the agency's 
, 

findings of fact and inferences drawn therefrom. See Board ofPhysicians Quality 

Assurance v. Banks, 354 Md. 59 (1999); Board o/County Commissioners v. 

Holbroo~ 314 Md. 210 (1988); Eger v. Stone, 253 Md. 533 (1969); Snowden v. 

City o/Baltimore, 224 Md. 443 (1961). 

. The scope of review is likewise narrow with respect to the application of law 

to the facts and/or to mixed questions oflaw and fact. Stover v. Prince:Georges 

County, 132 Md. App. 373 (2000); Caucus Distributors v. Maryland Sec. Comm'r, 

105 Md. App. 25 (1995); Maryland State Police v. Lindsey, 318 Md. 325 (1990); 

Baltimore Lutheran H. S. v.Employmeht Security Admin., 302 Md 649 (1985); 

Ramsay, Scarlett & Co. v. Comptroller, 302 Md. 825 (1985). Even with regard to 

matters of legal interpretation, the scope of review remains narrow. In Banks, 

supra, the Court focused on matters of legal inte~retation. Judge Eldridge wrote: 

"Even with regard to some legal issues, a degree of deference should often be 
accorded the position of the administrative agency. Thus, an administrative 
agency's interpretation and application of the statute which the agency 
administers should ordinarily be given considerable weight by reviewing 
courts, .. Furthennore, the expertise of the agency in its own field should be 
respected ... (1egislative delegations of authority to administrative agencies will 
often include the authority to make 'significant discretionary policy 
determinations.') .... " 354 Md. at 69., (Citations omitted). 

Accordingly, where there is room for interpretation, the courts "ordinarily 

give some weight" to agency construction of the statute. Magan v. Medical Mutual 

.' Liab.lns. Co., 331 Md. 535 (1993). InMagan, Judge McAuliffe wrote: 

"The degree of weight to be given an administrative interpretation vades 
according to a number of factors, including whether the interpretation has· 
resulted in a contested adversary proceeding or rule-making process, whether 
the interpretation has been publicly established, and the consistency and 

/ 
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length of the administrative interpretation or pnlctice. Comptroller v. John C. 
,Louis Co., 285 Md. 527,544-45 (1979V' 

.In administrative proceedings in Ma,ryland concerning the grant of a varianc'e 

or special exception, the "substantial evidence" and "fairly debatable" standard is 

. applicable. e.g., Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md: 1 (1981); Turner v. Hammond, 270 Md. 

41 (1973). The "fairly debatable" standard was defined in Eger, supra: . 

"If the issue before an administrative body is 'fairly debatable,' that is, that its 
determination involved testimony from which a reasonable man could come 
to different conclusions, the Court will not substitute its judgment for that of . 
the administrative body, ... even if the administrative body came to a 
conclusion which [the Court] probably would not have reached on the 

. evidence." . 

See also Germenko v. County Board ofAppeals ofBaltimore County, 257 

Md. 706 (1970). Accord, Ginn v. Farley, 43 Md. App. 229 (1979); Boara of 

County Comm 'rsfor Prince Georges County v. Meltzer, 239 Md. 144 (1965) .. 

In Prince Georges County·v. Meininger, 264 Md. 148, 152 (1972), it Was 

held that the "substantial evide~ce" requirement in a case of denial was satisfied by 

little more than a "scintilla of evidence" because the burden of proof is on the 

appellant. The zoning agency' s decision should be affirmed unless there is "no 

evidence at aIr to support the decision. Rockville Fuel & Feed Co. v. Board of 

Appeals, 257 Md. 183,193 (1970) .. These and other cases indicate that an 
/ 

administrative appellant has a very heavy burden to demonstrate as arbitrary an 

agency finding that the applicant did, or, especially, did not, sufficiently prove his 

case. In Pollard's Towing v. Berman's Towing, 137 Md. App. 277 (2001), Judge 

Moylal1 discussed the fimction of the reviewing court when an agency is simply not 

persuaded by the petitioner. He wrote: 
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"In this case) all that was required was that the Board be not persuaded that 
there was a need for additional towing service. To the extent that its finding 
was weightier than that, the incremental weight was surplusage. Far less is 
required to support a merely negative instance of non-persuasion than is. 
required to support an affmnative instance 9f actually being persuaded of 
something." 137 Md. App. at 289. . 

Judge Moylan also quoted Starkev. Starke, 134 Md. App. 663 (2000), at 1?7 

Md. App. 290: 

"[I]t is far easier to sustain as not clearly erroneous the decisional 
phenomenon of not being persuaded than it is to sustain the very different 
decisional phenomenon of being persuaded ... Mere non-persuasions ... require 
nothing but a state of honest doubt. It is virtually, albeit perhaps not totally, 
impossible to find reversible error in that regard." 

DISCUSSION 

. The Court has had an opportunity to review and consider the transcript of the 

CBA hearing of December 3, 2003, the exhibits in evidence before it, the minutes of 

the public deliberation, and its Opinion ofMarch 8) 2004. The Court has also 

carefully considered the thorough memoranda filed by the Petitioner and 

Respondent, and the oral arguments of counsel presented at the hearing on August 

11. The CBA's Opinion accurately summarizes the evidence before it, and the Court 

will not reiterate it here. It appears to the Court that substantial evidence exists in 

the record which could support the granting of the free-standing sign variance) had 

the CBA decided to do so. It, of course) did not. 

Before discussing the propriety of failure to grant that variance, however, the 

Court believes it appropriate to deal with Petitioner's argument that its third 

request, to retain the three wall-mounted illuminated signs presently being 
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displayed, was unnecessary and should not have been part of its Petition.· 

Respondent argues, fIrst, that Petitioner is estopped from taking this position once 

having requested this variance and pled the need for it, and, second, that BCZR 

Section 450A.5.(g) controls and limits a vehicle dealership to one sign only; thus if "­

a free-standing sign is erected, no other signs orany category are permitted that· 

dealership. 

As to Respondent's first argument, the Court is not persuaded that estoppel 

by pleading bars Petitioner from seeking to correct what itperceives to be a legal 

. error. Clearly, it did not bar the Court ofAppeals from remanding to the CBA the 

variance requested by Baltimore Gas & Electric Company in Friends ofthe Ridge v. 

BG&E, 352 Md. 645 (1999), having found it legally unnecessary, with instructions 

to vacate the nllings thereupon. In the case sub judice, Petitioner obtained new 

. counsel after the matter was decided by the CBA, who, on review of the BCZR, 

concluded that the third request for variance was legally unnecessary. Underthe 

circumstances, Petitioner should not be barred from seeking to correct an apparent 

misunderstanding of the requirements of the BCZR by his engineer or trial counsel. 

As to Respondent's second argument that Section 450.4.5.(g) of the BCZR 

controls the wall-mounted signs, this Court reluctantly agrees. The plain language 

of the ordinance and its included table seem to indicate that the provision limiting 

automobile dealerships to one sign for each franchise, refers solely to free-standing 

enterprise signs. Section 450A.5.(a) permits in the B.M. andcertain other zones up 

to three wall-mounted enterprise signs, with no more than two on a facade, with a 

Use Permit only. Section 450A.S.(a) dies not appear in any way limited or 

controlled by Section 450A.5.(g). However, aseparate provision of the ordinance, 

BCZR Section 450.4.F., although not a model of legislative clarity or logic, appears 
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to make the limitation of one sign per franchise set forth in column VI of 

450.4.5.(g), and the Additional Limitations of Column IX thereof, override all other 

Sections, including 450A.5.(a). Section 450A.F explains column VI: 

F. 	 Maximum No.lPremises (VI): The entries in this column establish the 
maximum number of separate signs in a given class, [here the 
"Enterprise" class] or the formula for determining the maximum 
number, which may be displayed on a single premises. Unless 
otherwise provided, the maximum number of signs applies to any 
combination of signs included'in each separate lettered paragraph 
under Column II.. .. 

Column IX of 450A.5.(g) reads: 

A new motor vehicle dealership may display one sign not to exceed 50 
square feet. 

Section 450A.1 explains Colunw IX: 

L 	 Additional Limitations (IX): The entries in this column indicate 
additional limitations or identifY cross-references to applicable sign , 
provisions elsewhere ill Section 450. 

Accordingly, the BCZR· seem to provide that, should an automobile 

dealership choose to erect a free-standing enterprise sign on its premises, it can 

display no' other enterprise signs of any type, even one which would identify its 
. 	 . 

franchise brand or dealership name upon the building itself. In the case sub judice, 
. 	 ' 

if Petitioner is permitted a sign such as that which it has erected, which displays . 

only the franchise brand and its logo, it cannot continue to display its own trade 

name, Heritage Honda, upon the stmcture of the building, but must function for all 

intents and purposes anonymouslY,as an unidentified Hond~ dealership. If this 

interpretation is what the Baltimore County. Council intended, then most County 
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. . 

'automobile dealerships are probably in violation of Section 450, and potentially.face 

prosecution accordingly, If this is not the Council's intent, the BCZR should be , I 

redrafted and clarified. 

'With respectto the issue ofPetitioner's first requested variance, foIthe free­

standing signto exceed permitted height and face area, the CBA was, quite simply, 

not persuaded from the evidence that the Petitioner's property is unique, or that such 

uniqueness, if fOl,llld to exist, creates practiCal difficulty. The grant of a variance is a 

two-step process, with the first step being concerned only with whether the site is 

tmique. Judge Cathell, then a member of the Court of Special Appeals, wrote for 

that Court in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995): 

"We conclude that the law in Maryland and in Baltimore County under its 
charter and ordinance remains as it has always been - a property's peculiar 
characteristic or unusual circumstances relating only and uniquely to that . 
property must exist ineonjunction with the ordinances's more severe impact' 
on the specific property because of the property's uniqueness before any 
consideration will be given to whether practical difficulty or unnecessary 
hardship exists ... " 

Here, although there is, as previously noted, substantial evidence in the record 

. on the issue of l}Iliqueness, that evidence failed to persuade the CBA., This Court 

cannot substitute its judgment for that of the CBA even if that evidence would be 

persuasive to the Court. In this scenario, the Petitioner's burden is nearly, ifnot 

totally insurmountable, as discussed by Judge Moylan in Pollard IS Towing, supra. 

The CBA cmmot be found to have erred because it rejected, did notbelieve, or was 

unpersuaded by the evid<:mce before it. 'Accordingly, the essentiallynchpin of the 

structure supporting the grant of the varimlce sought, does not exist, and the request 

must fail. 
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\ 

The denial by theCBA of the variances requested by Petitioner inust be, and 

it is hereby, AFFIRl\.,ffiD, and it is SO ORDERED, tIlls /1, bay ofAugust, 2004. 

/ 

Christian M. KahI, Judge 

r 

. cc: Carole S. Demilio, Esquire· 
John H. Zink, III, Esquire 
Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator, CBA 

. Chairman, Baltimore COlmty Council 
j 
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ORDERED that the above captioned. cases are REMANDED to the Zoning 

, Commissioner for Baltimore County for proceedings and further review consistent with the 

purposes stated in the Joint Motion for Remand; 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

o 
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• • 
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE* 

AND VARIANCE 
901 Merritt Boulevard; NE/side Merritt * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Boulevard, 2000' N German Hill Road 
12th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owner(s): David N. Cook, VP Norris Ford 
Contract Purchaser( s): David N. Cook, Pres, * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Norris Colonial, LLC d/b/a Norris Honda 

Petitioenr(s) * 05-447-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance ofPeople's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent! 

documentation filed in the case. ~,)j0¥f);/('(!1Yt.R/lJnot} 
. 	 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN . . ­

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

~DLas. /JwJ;O
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 I 

(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY thai. on this 28th day of March, 2005, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert A Hoffman, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny 

Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVE.O ~ar£~ 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County· 

Per.......•...•• 




Department of Permits ~ 

Development Management . 
 Baltimore County• 

Direcror's Office James T Smith, Jr.. Couilly Exewlive 
Timothy M. KOlroco, Director Counry Office Building 

_. III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 March 18, 2005 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 05-447-SPHA 

901 Merritt Boulevard . 

N/east side of Merritt Blvd., 2000 feet north of German Hill Road 

12th Election District - ih Councilmanic District . 

Legal Owners: George R. Norris, Inc., Norris Ford, David N. Cook, V.P. 

Contract Purchaser: Norris Colonial, LLC, Norris Honda, David N. Cook, Pres. 


Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the site plan approved in Case No. 99-512-SPHA. 
Variance to allow'two freestanding enterprise signs with face areas of 100 sq. ft. (Sign No.1) 
and 71.5 sq. ft. (Sign No.2) in lieu of the one permitted 50 sq. ft. free-standing enterprise sign. 
To allow directional signage with sign face area of 12 sq. ft. (Sign No.3), 66 sq. ft. (Sign A), and 
~ 6 sq. ft. (Signs B, C, D, E, F, G) in lieu of the permitted 8 sq. ft. To allow a total of three wall- . 
mounted enterprise signs (Sign Nos. 7,8,9) on the front (west) fa9ade in lieu of the two permitted 
wall mounted enterprise signs. . 

. Hearing: Tuesday,ApriI19, 2005 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building', 

. 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 


J/I, 1 ~iou> . 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Robert Hoffman, Venable, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 

David N. Cook, 901 Merritt Blvd., Baltimore 21222 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, APRIL 4, 2005. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	,FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecou~tyonline.info 
II)

JiiJ Pnnled on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecou~tyonline.info


laitimore County, Marylanll' 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

·400 Washington Ave. 


Towson, MD 21204 


410-887~2188 
Fax: 41~823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
People's Counsel. Deputy People's Counsel 

June 16, 2005 

Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPennits and IR?laCEiVED 

Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue JUN'\1.6.. ~ 
Towson, MD 21204 

~er... j{jJ.r}.

Hand-delivered 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARlNG AND VARlANCE 
NElS Merritt Boulevard, 200' N ofthe ell German Hill Road 
(901 Merritt Boulevard) 
12th Election District; 7th Council District 
George R. Norris, Inc., Owners; Norris Colonial LLC, Lessees - Petitioners 
Case No.: OS-447-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County 
. I 

Board of Appeals from the Findings of Fact andCoIlc1usions ofLaw dated June 9, 2005 by the 
Baltimore County Zoning Cominissioner in the aoove-entitled case 

Please forWard copies ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

Very truly yours, ~ • 

~kx·~~ 

Peter Max Zimmerman \ 
People's CounseJ or Baltimore County 

CcYLri(~A-t 

Carole S. D· . io 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZJCSDlrrnw1 
cc:· Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

I 

David Karceski, Esquire 



Department of Permits atA; 
..Development ManagemeJP') -:. Baltimore County 

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive Dcvelopment Processing 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director County Office Building 

III W. Chesapcake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


April 12, 2005 

Robert A. Hoffman 
Venable, LL~. 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Hoffman: 

RE: Case Number: 05-447-SPHA, 901 Merritt Boulevard 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 11, 2005. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, ~ 

a,f,. c.J ttL 9­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: clb 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
David H. Karceski Venable, LLP. 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204 
George R. Norris, Inc. David N. Cook 901 Merritt Blvd. Baltimore 21222 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltirnorecountyonline-info 

Prloted on Recycl&d Paper 

www.baltirnorecountyonline-info
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'TO: Tim Kotroco 

-soD 
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr 

DATE: April 13, 2005 

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 21, 2005 

X 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the following zoning items: 

, 05-446' 

05-~ 
05-450 

05-451 

05-452 

05-453 

05-456 

05-457 


Reviewers: Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens 

S:\DcvcoordIZAC SHELL 11-20-03 ,doc 



• S • 

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor I Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary 

Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator
State-:-___-- I 

, 

Administration 
iVlaryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 3·' J 8· D~' 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltim~ 
Baltimore County Office of ItemN~ ""DTPermits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear·Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval. Our review has 
determined that no construction is required within the State Highway Administration's right-of-way. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number/toll· free number is _________ 

Maryland Relay Service/ar lmpaired Hearing ar Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phane 410.545.0300 • www.maryJandroads.com 


http:www.maryJandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


• &altimore CountyFire Department 

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive 700 East Joppa Road 
Jolm J. Hohman, ChiefTowson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel: 410-887-4500 

County Office Building/ Room 111 March 23/ 2005 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson/ Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: March 21/ 2005 

Item No.: 444, 445, 446'~ 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 454, 455,457, 
461/ 462. 

Pursuant to your request/ the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

The Fire Marshalls Office has no comments at this time. 

Acting Lieuten~nt Don W. Muddiman 
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook 
Fire Marshal's Office 
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443 829 2946 

MS-l102F 

cc: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timoth,( M. Kotroco" Director 
Department of ~erm~ts & Development 
Management 

Dennis A. 
'vlfJ-

Kennedy, Actin,g Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

DATE: April 6, 2005 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
for March 28, 20QO.. 
Item No. 444, 44 44 448, 449 
450,451, 452, 453, 4 and 455 . 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the 
subject zoriing items and we have no comments. 

"; " 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: Ie 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 15, 2005 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management· 	 RECEIVED 

APR 1 5 2005 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office ofPlanning 

ZONING COMMiSSIONER 
SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5·447 

The Office ofPIanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Mark Cunningham in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

PrepamlBy: ~ ~~ 


DiVisiODChier:~ 

MACILL 



;;;.;, ~~Baltimore County Government \,J'., 
~ Dl.Spartment of Economic Developmen~j , 

400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

(410) 887-8000 
Fax (410) 887-8017 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Tim Kotroco 

From: David Iannucci 

Date: 

Re: 

April 18, 2005 

Norris Honda Variance Request 

Tim: 

Our department is assisting Norris Honda with an expansion of the Norris dealerships located 
at 901 Merritt Boulevard in Dundalk. Norris Honda is opening their new Honda dealership adjacent 
to the existing Norris Ford facility. 

Norris Honda's case number is 05-447A, and they require a variance for signage at the BL 
zoned facility. They have requested our support for additional signage at the facility. David Karceski 
at Venable represents Norris Honda. 

DED supports the Norris Honda project for this site and their additional signage variance 
request. The capital investment exceeds $5,700,000, and 75 jobs will be transferred and created at 
the facility over the next year. 

We appreciate any assistance your department can provide in this matter. 

-----"'. 

'PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3 



APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 


CASEN~473 

901 MERRITT BOULEVARD 

NORRIS COLONIAL, LLC 

12th ELECTION DISTRlCT 	 APPEALED: 6/16/2005 

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: 	 Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Kathleen Bianco 

Administrator 


CASE NO.: 05-447-SPHA 

LEGAL OWNER: 	 GEORGE R. NORRIS, INC. 

NORRIS COLONIAL, LLC 


This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

901 MERRITT BOULEVARD 
------------------------------------------------------------------~-----------~----------------~-------------
q,(}7- 0 ) ,2005 

j/l,&!,J :sfI !)£,,/IIIf'N 

,. 

ster) 

(Print Name) 



~-::-----.:.==-----""""""----""-"""".- <~ 
'"" ~ 

Case No.: oS- YIf 7 SP,H A 

Exhibit Sheet 

PetitionerlDeveloper Protestant 

No.1 /A- Sit-aPUiN -lI~l>~N." e.)(~"&.'fi. al' FD""'~ .vM ;pf~ltlr I 

vRJ­ 'f /I .. II 1-1 I "BDb'l $ilkl S/(;,~ '"1::'Jt;l"i ~ j 

/ 

No.2 dlA _ 2.00' S~4t..£ 2d>N~N(; r'iJAjD 

~8 .. A'fR tA (. (!) oJU!/A4{ - "'t;>~~.rrr-~ Z-.AJE. t,..,""e~ 

~(!- Mitt Itl. (RI2t1 t..t ~.J/~'cllV~~#l£l\o"'I)A - 'FORJ:/i)f!tL'f;tSHIPu~hp JoNP/\ 
No.3 ('b>1J I>M u:. 1;:;,cGl>. L£ th-tt " 

-:;;;iI' 

I b r1 f}1RJ»r/f ---fA. ~" - BLU£ ()I)ttlt\l~ 

nAV\\) 'A+JI!I)G.I~ea - SvPR>Rr 
, 

No. 410 \ -Mpb S '/tt..6£ ~l.AN - AlPbIilD (jy /h'1A.l ~'N~ 

te.. P~/~R .. '((.~SAL.l-OCA"tI0't1. ~.N~ tt.fWP,lloN (};e15f.~ " r.... 1h>-k>G:>~ ­ AI:) ~A-t..aeS l - ~ 1OCS>e. ~mlcc,1 NG 
~.,... /_ &iJ l"'" 1AolkA,,-,d_JA& _ ~AI - ~-I.._Jf:."'AJL.~. sS.,. EtDbsstoIii" 

No.5 7ifE _Pfh'h p~ /'I4",I>~ s,+i. ~ t> .g, f ,,-t'),FAs 'Filfll.lSAJ' 
"" 

-

No.6 

No.7 

No.8 

No.9 

No. 10 
/ 

No. 11 

No. 12 

! 



, :NOTICE oFZpNINGIHEAR.ING~--~~'.' 

, Th'e Zoning Commissioner,of'=Baltimore',ColJnty, ,by' 

... 	 authority of the Zoning Act ,and Regulation(of ,Balliniore~ 
Countywill hold a public hearing in Towson: Maryland on' 
'the property identified herein as follows: ' , ' 

,Case: #05-447'SPHA ", '~!, ;'.',j' , , " 
, : 901 Merritt Boulevard, ";' ',,1 i,l, , 

': N/east.side of Merritt Blvd" 2000 feet north of German, 
, ,Hill Road" "",p;.:,,:: ,,: I,: " " 

'12tti Election District-'T: '7th CounC'ilin,anic District,: 
.LegaI.Owner(5): George R.Norris,lnc" Norris Ford, ' • 

• ,David N.:Cook; V,P., :,'" ,";,~': " " ' " i 
"Contract Purchaser: 'Norris Colonial, UC, Norris Honda, 

"ID,avid N"CQok"l1re::;. '.' ,{l.'·,;f),," r.,'l'.'t" :.' .. '.' : 
S~ciaF Hearing: 10 approve'an ;lmendment to ,the site' 

'plan·approvedin Case No,.,99-512-SP,HA."Variiince:, to 
, allpow two fniestanding. enterprise signs with face areas 
'oMOO sq. fI, (Sign'No:1) l!nd]1.5 sq,lfI .. (Sign No.',2) in 
, liey::of, the on.e p'ermitted l50' sq:;fI: ': free-stariding 

enterprise sign, To allow directionall signage with sign 
face)area,of 12 sq. ft. (Sign N6,-3). 665q, fI! (SignAl,and 

. 16Js~.'.ft:(Signs B, C, D;E;,'F, G)in lieu ofthe permitted 8 
sqi 'fl-.:,To ;allowla•.tofuJof ',th(ee '~all;moun~ed enterprise, 

" 'sigi1S;lSign' Nos. 7, 8,'9) on the front (west)faca(le in lieu' 
, of,1/1e Iwopermitted wall mounted enterprise signs, ' , ; 
,Hearing:,'Tuesday, April 19, 2005al'2:00 p:ni.;inR.oolT! 
'407, County Coum Building. "4018051ey Avenue.. 
!Owsoi121204., ; ", '" ''1~~.',1 t.;:'.) ';:{+t: 
WILl~IAM WiSEMAN' 'r' ""',,, ',!;"'" 'e::,:. '; "".'.' 
Zoning Commissioner fOf'Baltimore'-County ::"., ,:,~; ': j 

. '. NOTES: :(1 1Hearings life Handicapped Acc'essible; for: 
, special ace ions Please ,Contact ,the'. 'Zoniligl 

" ' Corimiissio e;at.'(4JO)887-43~~'r' .:", ': 
• ~2) For in mjltion cpn'c~rning ;the:fi.le,~nd/or Hearing,1 
(;9ntacl the, Zonmg ,Re~lew 'pfflc~ ~t '(~10):&87-339,,1 , ,II
JT4/612 ApriI5'<" '•. ~','. ," ,U".'u.. " 45524_1 	 , ­

• 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

------'4-~k;<4_1_,20Q5 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ,20.QS.Lfls [ 
!l(The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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